



\$~25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 268/2018**

SH. PRAMOD KUMAR KHOSLA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Nividita Panwar, Adv.
(appeared through VC)

versus

SH. PRAVEEN KUMAR KHOSLA & ORS

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Rajat Sharma, Adv. for LR
of D-1 (appeared through VC)
Mr. Wasim Khan, Adv. for D-2
(appeared through VC)
Mr. Sumit Sharma, Adv. for D-4
& 5

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL**

ORDER

28.04.2026

%

**I.A.No.547/2026 (under Order VI Rule 17 r/w Section
151 CPC filed on behalf of the plaintiff for amendment
in the plaint)**

1. Defendant No. 3 has not yet been served with notice of the captioned IA.
2. Let steps be taken for service upon Defendant No. 3 through all permissible modes within one week from today.
3. As per office note, no reply has been filed till date. However, learned counsel for Defendant No. 2 submits that reply has already been filed.
4. Accordingly, Defendant No. 2 is directed to coordinate



with the Registry and may the reply placed on record.

5. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within four weeks from today.
6. Insofar as the other defendants who stand served and have not filed reply are concerned, in the interest of justice, a further opportunity is granted to file reply within four weeks from today, with rejoinder, if any, within three weeks thereafter.

I.A.No.31478/2025 (under Order XXXIX Rule 2A CPC filed on behalf of plaintiff)

7. As per office note, reply has been filed on behalf of Defendant No. 2.
8. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within four weeks from today.

I.A.No.32520/2025 (under Order VII Rule 14 (3) r/w Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of the plaintiff to file additional documents)

9. Vide order dated 23.12.2025, notice was accepted by learned counsel for Defendant Nos. 1, 4 and 5.
10. Defendant No. 2 has now appeared and accepted notice through counsel. Accordingly, formal issuance is waived.
11. Let steps be taken for service of the captioned IA upon Defendant No. 3 through all permissible modes.
12. Last and final opportunity is granted to all non-applicants who stand served to file reply within four weeks from today, with rejoinder, if any, within four weeks thereafter.

CS(OS) 268/2018

13. The matter has been received back from the Mediation



Centre with a report of "non-starter".

14. It is jointly submitted by learned counsel for the parties that the Joint Document Schedule along with hard copies has already been filed.
15. List for admission/denial of documents and further proceedings on **25.09.2026**.

SUMIT DALAL
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

APRIL 28, 2026/nk